IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

League of Women Voters of Utah, Mormon Women for Ethical Government, Stephanie Condie, Malcolm Reid, Victoria Reid, Wendy Marin, Eleanor Sundwall, and Jack Markman,

Appellees and Cross-appellants (Plaintiffs),

v.

Utah State Legislature, Utah Legislative Redistricting Committee, Scott Sandall, Brad Wilson, Stuart Adams, and Deidre Henderson,

Appellants and Cross-appellees (Defendants).

Case No. 20220991-SC

Amicus Curiae Brief of Ballot Initiative Strategy Center in Support of Appellees and Cross-appellants (Plaintiffs)

On Appeal from the Third Judicial District Court, Salt Lake County, Honorable Dianna M. Gibson, District Court No. 220901712

Lisa Watts Baskin (05236)

SMITH HARTVIGSEN, PLLC
257 South 200 East, Suite 500

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

lwbaskin@shutah.law

Local Counsel, Ballot Initiative Strategy Center

Joseph E. Sandler*

BALLOT INITIATIVE

STRATEGY CENTER

SANDLER REIFF LAMB

ROSENSTEIN & BIRKENSTOCK

1090 Vermont Ave., N.W. Suite 750

Washington, D.C. 20005

sandler@sandlerreiff.com

*Pro Hac Vice Admission Pending

Victoria S. Ashby Robert H. Rees Eric N. Weeks

OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH AND GENERAL COUNSEL

USCC House Building, Suite W210 P.O. Box 145210 Salt Lake City, UT 84114 vashby@le.utah.gov rrees@le.utah.gov eweeks@le.utah.gov

Tyler R. Green
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY, PLLC
222 South Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

Troy L. Booher
J. Frederic Voros, Jr.
Caroline A. Olsen

ZIMMERMAN BOOHER

341 South Main Street, Fourth Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111 tbooher@zbappeals.com fvoros@zbappeals.com colsen@zbappeals.com

David C. Reymann
Kade N. Olsen
PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS
101 South 200 East, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
dreymann@parrbrown.com
kolsen@parrbrown.com

Taylor A.R. Meehan (pro hac vice)
Frank H. Chang (pro hac vice)
James P. McGlone (pro hac vice)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY, PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
taylor@consovoymccarthy.com
frank@consovoymccarthy.com
jim@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Utah State Legislature, Utah Legislative Redistricting Committee, Sen. Scott Sandall, Rep. Brad Wilson, and Sen. J. Stuart Adams

Sarah E. Goldberg
David N. Wolf
Lance F. Sorenson
OFFICE OF THE UTAH
ATTORNEY GENERAL
160 East 300 South, Sixth Floor
P.O. Box 140856
Salt Lake City, UT 84114
sgoldberg@agutah.gov
dnwolf@agutah.gov
lancesorenson@agutah.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	11
Concise Statement of Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Statement of Timely Notice to File Brief	2
Statement of Consent by All Parties	3
Statement pursuant to Utah R. App. P. 25(e)(6)	3
Argument	_3
I. Properly interpreted, the Utah Constitution limits the Legislature's power to repeal initiatives that alter or reform the government	_3
II. The need to prevent the Legislature from effectively denying the people's right to reform the government is especially strong in the area of redistricting reform	.11
III. Allowing a Legislative nullification of the people's initiative right is particularly problematic given the difficulty of qualifying initiatives in Utah	15
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Compliance	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Bush v. City of S. Salt Lake, 2006 UT 40,
Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Com'n, 576 U.S. 787 (2015)
Carter v. Lehi City, 2012 UT 2, 269 P.3d 141 passim
City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enters., 426 U.S. 668 (1976)7
Gallivan v. Walker, 2002 UT 89, 54 P.3d 1069 5, 6, 10, 15
S. Salt Lake City v. Maese, 2019 UT 58, 450 P.3d 10925
Sevier Power Co., LLC v. Board of Sevier County Com'rs, 2008 UT 72, 196 P.3d 5837, 9
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. Provo City</i> , 94 Utah 203 (1937)
Statutes
Alaska Stat. § 15.45.195 (2022)
Cal. Elec. Code § 900717

IDAHO CODE § 34-1805	19
MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-17-45 (2019)	17
Utah Code § 20A-7-201(2)(a)	18
Utah Code § 20A-7-202(5)(a)-(f)	16
Utah Code § 20A-7-204.1(1)(a)	16, 17
Constitutional Provisions	
ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1.	14
CAL. CONST. art. XXI, §§ 1-3.	14
CAL. CONST. art. XXI, §§ 1-3.	14
COLO. CONST. art. V, § 44.	14
MONT. CONST. art. III, § 4	19
NEB. CONST. art. III-2	18, 19
Ohio Const. art. XI, §1.	14
S.D. Const. art. III, § 1	19
UTAH CONST. art I, § 2.	8
UTAH CONST. art. I, § 2.	6
UTAH CONST. art. VI, § 1(2)(a)(i)(A)	3
UTAH CONST. art. VI, § 2(a)(1)	9

Other Authorities

Bruce Cain, Redistricting Commissions: A Better Political Buffer?, 121 YALE L. J. 1808 (2012)	
D. Theodore Rave, Fiduciary Voters?, 66 DUKE L. J. 331 (2016)	14
David Carillo, Stephen Duvernay, Benjamin Gevercer & Meghan Fenzel, California Constitutional Law: Direct Democracy, 92 S. CAL L. REV. 557 (2019).	20
Emily Rong Zhang, Bolstering Faith with Facts: Supporting Independent Redistricting Commissions with Redistricting Algorithms, 109 CALIF. L. REV. 987 (2021).	13
Nicholas Stephanopoulos, Reforming Redistricting: Why Popular Initiatives to Establish Redistricting Commissions Succeed or Fail, 23 J. L. & Pol. 331 (2007)	13
Richard Diggs, Regulation Via Delegation: A Federalist Perspective on the Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission Decision, 92 N.Y.U. L. REV. 350 (2017)	13
Robert Freilich & Derek Gummer, Removing Artificial Barriers to Public Participation in Land-Use Policy: Effective Zoning and Planning by Initiative and Referenda, 21 URB. LAW. 511 (1989)	13
